
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Economy and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice or Alison Spall 01905 844962, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 21 February 2022 

 
 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bob Brookes, 
Cllr Allah Ditta, Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr Aled Luckman, Cllr Tony Muir, 
Cllr Jack Satterthwaite, Cllr Emma Stokes and Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case 28 February 
2022).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in 
this agenda and on the website. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
Previously circulated. 
 

 

5  Street Lighting Update 
 

1 - 8 

6  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 

9 - 40 

7  Work Programme 
 

41 - 44 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 1 March 2022 
 

 

 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
1 MARCH 2022 
 

STREET LIGHTING UPDATE  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will receive an update on Street Lighting as part of its work programme, 
following an update in August 2020.  The update will include progress with light-
emitting diode (LED) roll-out, outcomes so far from the concrete column survey and 
other related areas raised during the previous discussions. The update will also 
contain the proposals for the remaining LED replacement programme for 2022 
onwards. 

 
2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport and Senior 
Officers from the Council’s Directorate of Economy and Infrastructure have been 
invited to attend the meeting.  

 

Background 
 

3. The Panel received an overview of Street Lighting in August 2020.  The Reports 
and Minutes of those discussions are available under Background Papers.  
 
4. The Panel will recall that the Street Lighting service is led by Worcestershire 
County Council (the Council) and delivered by the Council's Lighting Maintenance 
contractor, Prysmian, which is responsible for maintaining all of the Council's street 
lights. 

 
5. The Council has a duty of care under the Highways Act 1980 to maintain a safe 
highways network, including street lighting and illuminated signs and bollards. This is 
not a duty to provide lighting, but it does mean that all lighting and sign installations 
must be maintained in a safe condition. 

 
6. The street lighting service in Worcestershire provides benefits to the communities 
of the County in many ways including reduction in night-time accidents and reducing 
both crime and in the minds of many people, fear of crime. The economic development 
contribution to towns in the County cannot be under-estimated, good street lighting 
engenders a feeling of well-being by enabling people to continue their business and 
leisure activities during the hours of natural darkness. Recent and ongoing Public 
Realm initiatives in many of our towns have included elements to upgrade the street 
lighting and this helps to improve the night-time environment. 

 
7. The Council’s Street lighting service consists of a small team of specialist Council 
staff with expertise to enable effective operation of the service.  This is supplemented, 
where required, by the current term street lighting Contractor, Prysmian Cables and 
Systems Limited, and Jacobs. The support given by the two external suppliers 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  1 March 2022 
 

 

includes assistance with specific project management, undertaking new designs and 
additional lighting engineer capacity. 

 
8. The street lighting service works with other highway teams within the Economy and 
Infrastructure Directorate when working on major projects, highway safety schemes 
and new developments, together with regular engagement with the Liaison Officers 
regarding street lighting matters raised by Local Members. They also work closely with 
both District and Parish Councils. 

 
9. The pandemic had a significant impact on the ability to deliver repairs and 
conversions. Whilst the crews were given exemptions to allow works to continue, 
breakdown of supply chain partners for deliveries and the required components used 
in column manufacture had a considerable effect (resulting in delays of up to 16 weeks 
from order to delivery) on the anticipated programme.  

 

Service Aims and Objectives 
 

10.  The aim of the Council's Street Lighting service is to create a safer and more 
secure night-time environment by providing energy efficient and cost-effective systems 
of street lighting and illuminated signs. 
 
11. The objectives of the street lighting service are primarily to: 

 

 Ensure the safety of the public.   

 Provide a high-quality, cost-effective service 

 Utilise the latest energy saving and effective LED lanterns  

 Reduce the carbon footprint 

 Minimise environmental impact.  

 Implement best practice in systems and operations. 

 Reduce crime and fear of crime 
 

Progress since August 2020: 
 

12.  The table below shows the number of conversions to LED and concrete 
replacements to date, combined with the anticipated conversions/completions to the 
end of March 2022. It should be noted that the numbers indicated between August 
2020 and March 2021 are a summary, whilst those in this financial year have been 
expanded to reference specific areas, primarily to highlight the replacements 
undertaken on the divorced footways which have been so problematic and subject to 
regular complaints. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  1 March 2022 
 

 

Area/Town 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LED 
conversions 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Average 
energy 
saving  
(per 
LED)51.44 
kwh. = 
£17.40 per 
unit 
 

Concrete 
replacements 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 2020-March 2021 4,547 £79,117.80 324 

Kidderminster F/Ways 72 £1,252.80 6 

Other Wyre Forest F/Ways 62 
 

£1,078.80 
 

31 
 

Wyre Forest 76 £1,322.40 99 

Droitwich 501 £8,717.40 22 

Other Wychavon 17 £295.80 23 

Malvern 564 £9,813.60 26 

Malvern Footways 405 £7,047.00 49 

Rubery Area 481 £8,369.40 3 

Worcester  674 £11,727.60 41 

Worcester Footways 313 £5,446.20 23 

Worcester Corridor 88 £1,531.20 0 

Redditch 699 £12,162.60 62 

Redditch Footways 1312 £22,828.80 65 

Bromsgrove 512 £8,908.80 51 

Totals: 10,323 £179,620.20 825 

 

 
Highways Infrastructure Investment Fund (HIIF) allocation 

 
13. In 2019, £2m was approved from the Highways Infrastructure Investment for the 
roll out of two significant initiatives:  
 

 To begin to address replacing the ageing concrete columns and fit LED’s as 
they were replaced 

 To replace existing (relatively) low efficiency lanterns with new LED stock on 
existing steel columns  
 

14. The intention was to spend this allocation on the above improvements within 2 
years, however with the pandemic and the resultant delays, in both supplies and 
Contractor resources it will have been successfully completed by end of March 2022. 

 

Department for Transport (DFT) and Strategic Initiative allocation 
 

15. In 2021, a further £3.5m from the DFT and Strategic Initiative was approved. This 
was primarily to allow continuity for the objectives set out in the HIIF allocation 
previously. Work on utilising these funding streams has continued through 2021 and 
the remaining budget (£1.9m) will be used to continue replacing concrete columns and 
upgrade of other lighting assets. 

Page 3



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  1 March 2022 
 

 

 

Testing 
 

16. Recognising the service life, a detailed survey of the concrete columns 
commenced in 2021. The 2021 survey focussed initially on
[...]
management which would be required to physically make the 
changes.  

 

Problems encountered 
 

28. There are still 8,697 (16%) concrete columns across the County. LED lanterns 
have been fitted on these assets providing they are in satisfactory condition. When 
these concrete columns and older steel columns are replaced then the LED lanterns 
can be re-installed on the new galvanised steel columns. 
 
29. Some of the concrete columns are proving very difficult to access and replace. 
Changes in health and safety regulations have resulted in the columns being virtually 
inaccessible to the equipment needed to remove them.  The lighting team is looking at 
further options to enable these columns to be upgraded in a safe manner. 

 
30. Failures of the low-pressure sodium lamps (SOX) lanterns is an ongoing issue. 
Where encountered, these are replaced as part of the planned LED rollout, or on an 
emergency basis as part of the Contract requirement.  

 
31. There are a number of private (unadopted) streets, where the lighting is very poor. 
The perception is that Worcestershire County Council (the Council) is responsible for 
these lights, however the reality is that they are not the Council’s assets. 

 
32. There are ecological issues with LED lights. As such, prescribed identified areas 
have to be looked at on a case-by-case basis and fitted with more sympathetic lighting 
alternatives (eg red lights/warmer colour temperature lighting) to ensure the ecological 
requirements are met. 
 
33. Some failures have been encountered in the LED controllers, which cause the 
lights to flicker. These are being addressed with the supplier, prior to the Directorate 
confirming their use for the continual LED rollout 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel –  1 March 2022 
 

 

The future 
 

34. The current energy rate of 13.455p per Kwh is due to expire in April 2022. The new 
rate has been confirmed at 25.38p per Kwh. This is an increase of 88.6% and has 
huge implications on our energy revenue budget. 

 
35. At the end of March 2022, it is anticipated there will be 20,573 (37%) non-LED 
streetlights left to convert. Prior to the new rate being announced, the intention was to 
undertake the conversion of the remaining non-LED streetlighting over the next 3 
years, using the £6m allocation, however with the implications outlined above, the 
proposal is to accelerate this programme and deliver the replacements within 12-18 
months. 

 
36. The estimated cost to convert the remaining streetlighting assets to LED is 
£5,547,710. This, however, is based on current material costs and is likely to increase 
in April 2022. As the scheme initiation is progressed, Officers will have a more detailed 
understanding of survey work required and additional resources needed and with 
support from the DFT and Strategic Initiative Fund, it is planned to commence this 
project on in early April 2022 

 
37. The remaining non-LED assets are spread across the County. To ensure we are in 
a position to commence the accelerated rollout, meetings have already been held to 
confirm: 

 

 Availability of LED lighting units 

 Contractors staff to install 

 Project managers to implement 

 Designers to review lighting levels 

 Ecology teams to identify areas requiring alternates to standard LED lighting 

 Permitting team to assist in programming. 
 

38. Regular discussions will be held with all key stakeholders once the programme is 
confirmed and will include more detailed discussion for the Malvern requirements, as it 
is recognised that there are many ornate columns/ lanterns to be considered along 
with conservation areas. Officers anticipate approximately 2,016 assets, of which 100 
are considered “Heritage” to be converted. This area adds the additional challenges of 
being an AONB and ecologically sensitive. 
 
39. In addition to the above, the requirements of the Contract core service and 
concrete colu
[...]
February 2021, 21 July 
2021 and 17 November 2021 

 Agendas and minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 4 August, 11 September and 9 November 2020, 1 February, 19 July, 20 
September and 9 November 2021 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 
 

Page 10

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Areas of Success

2) Household Waste Collected

 

3) Outstanding Public Rights of Way (PROW) reports

It is acknowledged the long-term trend in respect of outstanding defects and obstructions reports has 

been upward, but in the six months from 1st July to 31st December inclusive outstanding reports 

were reduced by 368 (5.8%). Use of PROW increased dramatically during the lockdown periods of 

the COVID-19 pandemic. This added to previously-reported network issues. Options continue to be 

explored to increase the use of volunteers, with a desire to re-align our support for them, placing 

greater emphasis on the practical elements of PROW work and providing a new training and 

guidance manual. In quarter 3, reports resolved by volunteers totalled 533, a 78.1% increase 

compared with the previous quarter's 333. 

3) Public Enquiries (PEMs)

During November and December, the list of outstanding PEMs was reduced by exactly 100 (5.4%) to 

1,859. The percentage of PEMs dealt with in 28 days during the quarter was 87.2%, up five 

percentage points compared with the previous quarter's out-turn. 

Areas of Challenge

1) Condition of Highways

We continue to strive to ensure the condition of Worcestershire's roads remains above the national 

average and in the Upper or Top Quartiles nationally. This is challenging, however, especially during 

and after periods of severe adverse weather and the exceptional circumstances that applied 

throughout the 2020/2021 financial year and which have continued to apply in the first three quarters 

of 2021/2022.

[...]
nd the current financial year. It shows there should be an improvement in footway condition during this and next year. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Economy and 
Environment Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel

1 March 2022

Q3 2021/22
Financial Update

P
age 37



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Q3 Financial Position – Economy and Environment  

E&E Revenue Forecast

2021-22 

Gross 

Budget Q3

2021-22 

Net Budget 

Q3

2021-22 

Forecast 

Outturn Q3

2021-22 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q3

2021-22 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q2

2021-22 

Forecast 

Variance 

Q1

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Economy & Sustainability 5,092 819 846 27 64 60

Planning and Regulation 1,314 640 849 209 255 -9 

Infrastructure Asset Management 0 0 0 0 23 20

Street Lighting 4,208 4,144 3,894 -250 -250 0

Winter Maintenance 1,190 1,190 1,201 11 1 1

Major Projects 4,325 1,849 1,851 2 -10 -22 

Waste Management 48,769 28,261 28,261 0 0 -7 

Passenger Transport Operations 16,866 10,636 10,611 -25 0 -10 

Network Management 3,496 683 735 52 44 0

Development Management - S278/S38 888 166 221 55 55 0

Highways Operations & PROW 6,839 6,741 6,742 1 1 3

Business Management 1,079 221 87 -134 0 0

TOTAL ECONOMY & INFRASTRUCTURE 94,066 55,350 55,298 -52 183 36

Skills and Investment 5,285 430 430 0 0 0

P
age 38



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Economy and Environment  

£52k underspend compared with £183k overspend at Q2

Financial position has improved from Q2 mainly due to vacancies 
within Business Management not expected to be filled by year end 

Within the position there are a number of variances, the key ones 
being: 

• Forecast overspend in Transport Planning and Strategic Planning (part of 
Planning and Regulation) due to reduction in expected levels of capitalisation 
and impact of contractor staff costs to cover hard to recruit vacancies 

• Forecast underspend in Street Lighting due to reduction in energy costs following 
conversion to LED lighting

• Forecast underspend on Business Management due to holding vacant posts 

P
age 39



www.worcestershire.
gov.uk

Key Headlines – Economy and Environment  

The directorate has savings targets of £1.3m from 2020/21 and 
capitalisation targets of £2m to deliver this year. 

It is currently forecast that the majority of this will be delivered and 
where there are risks to delivery, alternative compensatory 
efficiencies and income generation have been identified. 

The directorate is managing a total capital programme of c£150m this 
financial year 

P
age 40



        
 

 

Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 1 March 2022 

ECONOMY AND ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
1 MARCH 2022 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. From time to time the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will review its work programme and consider which issues should be investigated as 
a priority. 
 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council has a rolling annual Work Programme for 
Overview and Scrutiny.  The 2021/22 Work Programme has been developed by 
taking into account issues still to be completed from 2020/21, the views of Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel Members and the findings of the budget scrutiny process. 
 
3. Suggested issues have been prioritised using scrutiny feasibility criteria in order 
to ensure that topics are selected subjectively and the 'added value' of a review is 
considered right from the beginning. 

 
4. The Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for 
scrutiny of: 

 

 Economy 

 Environment 

 Highways 

 Infrastructure 
 

5. The current Work Programme was agreed by OSPB on 21 July and approved by 
Council on 9 September 2021. 

 

Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 13 May 2022 at 10am 

 11 July 2022 at 2pm 

 9 September 2022 at 10am 

 8 November 2022 at 10am 
 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. The Panel is asked to consider the 2021/22 Work Programme a
[...]
rmance (Q1 April to June) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

P
age 43



 

8 November 2022 Performance (Q2 July to September) and In-Year 
Budget Monitoring 
 

  

TBC Pothole repairs innovation – new ways of 
repairing 
 

 Requested by Panel 19 July 2021 

TBC Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
 

 Ref 11 Nov 2021 Council 

TBC Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 

 Ref 11 Nov 2021 Council 

TBC Update on the local economy and what the 
Council is doing to help businesses recover and 
grow 
 

20 September 2021 Update in 12 months requested 

Standing Items 
 

   

TBC The Council's Work and Role in Tackling Climate 
Change (Council 16/05/19), including monitoring 
progress against the new goal of being carbon 
neutral by 2050 
 

4 August 2020  

March/July/ 
Sept/Nov 
 

Budget and In-year performance monitoring 
 

  

November/January Budget Scrutiny Process 
 

  

P
age 44


	Agenda
	5 Street Lighting Update
	6 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	03 item 6 app 1 EI Dashboard - 2021-2022 Quarter 3
	04 item 6 app 2 Economy  Environment Scrutiny Q3 2021-22

	7 Work Programme
	06 item 7 Latest version Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
Date of Issue: 16 March 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Tuesday, 1 March 2022, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Alastair Adams (Chairman), Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Allah Ditta, 
Cllr Beverley Nielsen, Cllr Tony Muir, Cllr Emma Stokes and 
Cllr Craig Warhurst 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Tony Miller, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Environment 
 
Rachel Hill, Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste. 
Paul Smith, Assistant Director for Highways & Transport Operations 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Trevor McGill, Lighting Engineer 
Dave Corbett, Management Information Analyst 
Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 January 2022 (previously 

circulated). 
 

(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

436 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Karen Hanks and Jack 
Satterthwaite. 
 

437 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

None. 
 

438 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

439 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 20 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

440 Street Lighting Update 
 
The Assistant Director for Highways and Transport Operations introduced the 
Update on Street Lighting Report, which included the progress made with the 
light emitting diode (LED) roll-out programme and the outcomes so far from the 
concrete column survey. The Panel last received an update in August 2020. 
 
Members were reminded that during the Council’s recent Budget setting 
process, an extra £6m had been allocated to complete the LED conversion and 
that the Council’s street lighting services were delivered by the Lighting 
Maintenance Contractor, Prysmian. 
 
From August 2020 – March 2021, there had been 4,547 LED conversions and 
324 concrete replacements and by the end of March 2022, it was estimated 
that there would be at total of 10,323 LED conversions and 825 concrete 
replacements completed. 
 
At the end of March 2022, it was anticipated there would be 20,573 (37%) non-
LED streetlights left to convert.  Noting that the current contract for the 
unmetered supply was due to expire in April 2022 and the new rate had been 
confirmed at an increase of 88.6% (from 13.455p per kwh to 23.38p per kwh) it 
had been agreed that the conversion of the remaining non-LED streetlighting 
would be accelerated using the £6m allocation. It was anticipated that this 
would be delivered within 12-18 months. 
 
During the opportunity for discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 In response to a member question about whether the Contractor would 
be able to complete the accelerated roll-out of LED conversions within 
12-18 months, the Panel was advised that discussions had taken place 
with the Contractor to confirm this, although realistically the roll-out 
conversion may slip to completion in 2023/24. 

 It was explained that the actual charge for the UMS was calculated by 
using industry codes and regulations. 

 The weblink to the Geographic Information System (GIS) Maps for 
streetlights would be circulated to all Councillors as a reminder of street 
light locations. 

 In 2019, £2m had been approved from the Highways Infrastructure 
Investment Fund allocation for the roll-out of the replacement of ageing 
concrete columns and to fit LEDs as they were replaced in addition to 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

the replacement of existing (relatively) low efficiency lanterns with new 
LED stock on existing steel columns. The intention was to spend this 
allocation on the improvements within 2 years, however due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the resultant delays (in both supplies and 
Contractor resources) it will have been successfully completed by end 
of March 2022.  It was agreed that the Panel would be provided with the 
details of the total number of LED conversions to date. 

 There were areas in the County where specialist lamps (red lights) had 
been fitted for the protection of ecology, the examples give were 
Warndon Villages and Fernhill Health (for bat colonies). 

 Heritage lamps were currently being sourced and would be retro fitted 
where appropriate. 

 In terms of solar options, it was confirmed that some solar units were 
currently being trialled. 

 The main supplier of LED lamps for the conversion process was a local 
company based in Redditch. 

 The life expectancy of a LED lamp was 15-20 years (with a 10 year 
guarantee) compared to 4 years for a sodium lamp. 

 It was explained that in the case of a faulty batch of lamps, the supplier 
had replaced them free of charge and also covered the re-fitting costs 
too. 

 The Panel would be provided with details of the key performance 
indicators and monitoring arrangements for the LED conversion 
programme. 

 Hard to reach concrete columns were very successfully reached by a 
mini-crane. 

 In response to a question about the progress of LED conversions in 
Redditch, the Panel was advised that all concrete columns had been 
assessed and a few still needed to be replaced. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the Report and the progress made with the 
Programme. 
 

441 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Head of Finance advised the Panel that as at the end of Quarter 3 
(October- December 2021) there was an improving financial position with a 
£52k underspend compared with £183k overspend at the end of Quarter 2.  
 
There were a number of key variances which were due to a forecast: 
  

 Overspend in Transport Planning and Strategic Planning (part of 
Planning and Regulation) due to a reduction in expected levels of 
capitalisation and impact of contractor staff costs to cover hard to recruit 
vacancies 

 Underspend in Street Lighting due to reduction in energy costs following 
conversion to LED lighting 

 Underspend on Business Management due to holding vacant posts.. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

 
The Economy and Infrastructure Directorate had a savings target of £1.3m 
from 2020/21 and capitalisation targets of £2m to deliver this year.  It was 
currently forecast that the majority of this would be delivered and where there 
were risks to delivery, alternative compensatory efficiencies and income 
generation had been identified.  
 
There was a total capital programme of c£150m this financial year. 
 
The Chairman commented that he was very pleased with the budgetary 
position. 
 
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points were made: 
 

 It was noted that the 2022/23 Budget Book should be available in 
summary format within 2 weeks. 

 The Assistant Director reassured the Panel that the staff vacancies held 
over during the Covid-19 pandemic would be filled as services were 
now starting to return to normal levels. 

 It was confirmed that Infrastructure Asset Management was now part of 
Major Projects. 

 The Head of Finance was content with the capitalisation of the Major 
Projects Staffing Budget and advised the Panel that each position was 
rigorously scrutinised and that there were checks and balances in place. 

 
Performance Monitoring 
 
The Management Information Analyst introduced the report drawing the 
Panel’s attention to the areas of success and challenges. 
 
During the opportunity for questions, the following main points were made: 
 

 In response to a Member query, it was agreed that the Panel would 
be provided with a graph that detailed the % of each category of 
domestic waste to make-up 100%. 

 In terms of reducing the amount of waste per head, it was confirmed 
that the Council had good working relationships with all of its district 
councils and collaborated on initiatives and campaigns relating to 
waste reduction, but there was always more that could be done. 

 A Member expressed concern about residents being turned away 
from the household recycling centres if making repeated trips to 
dispose of waste as staff may be suspicious that they were 
disposing of commercial rather than domestic waste, which in turn 
would lead to increased fly-tipping.  The Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for the Environment agreed to look into this matter. 

 A Member suggested that consideration should be given to 
providing incentives to residents to encourage appropriate recycling.  
The Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and Waste 
suggested that through school children was often a good method for 
passing on messages.  The Panel comments would be fed back. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

 In December 2021, Worcestershire’s employment rate was 79.10% 
(England 74.9%), a Member queried how this rate could be 
improved. The Assistant Director for Economy, Major Projects and 
Waste explained that the Council was working on a number of 
initiatives with local businesses and schools to promote 
apprenticeships but progress would take time. 

 As at December 2021, 97.83% of residents were connected to 
superfast broadband, although this rate was good, a Member was 
concerned about the number of residents who did not have the 
connectivity.  Councillors were advised that if there were cases in 
their areas to contact the Broadband Team. 

 Members of the Panel had an ongoing concern about the accuracy 
of the data provided in respect of the % of potholes fixed on time 
which was always reported to be 100%.  The Assistant Director for 
Highways and Transport Operations advised that when the Panel 
carried out a site visit to Lydiate Ash, a detailed explanation would 
be provided which would hopefully allay concerns. 

 A Member suggested that the economic growth data relating to 
working-age adults in employment would be more meaningful if it 
was split down into categories. It was agreed that Councillors Muir 
and Nielson would work with the Management Information Analyst 
to identify the quality of jobs in Worcestershire and trends for eg for 
SME, PAYE, self-employed etc. 

 A Member highlighted that councillors were often unaware of the 
progress or closure of outstanding public rights of way (PROWS) 
and public enquiries (PEMS) reports without driving around to check 
and it would be helpful if updates could be made easily accessible to 
councillors.  The Assistant Director for Highways and Transport 
Operations suggested that a number of the reports were business 
as usually and would automatically be dealt with but acknowledged 
that it would be helpful to councillors to be able to check on progress 
for example through the Member Portal and would consider how 
best to achieve this. 

 It was noted that 69.9% of rail journeys from Worcester were on 
time and although the Council didn’t have a specific responsibility for 
this, feedback to West Midlands Rail Services was provided to 
improve this.  

 In response to a Member suggestion that unclassified roads on the 
 ‘Conditions of Roads and Footways (CVI)’ data chart were 
deteriorating, it was agreed that the 2021/22 data would be provided 
to the May Panel meeting. 

 

442 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was discussed and the following amendments noted: 
 

 The Waste Contract and the Council’s work and role in tackling Climate 
Change would be discussed at the July meeting. 

 The Broadband Annual Update would be discussed at the September 
meeting. 



 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

Page No | 6 
 

 A date for the Panel Awayday would be confirmed (possibly 9 June at 
10am). 

 The visit to Lydiate Ash would be rearranged. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


